

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC20-957
L.T. Nos.: 4D19-0541; 50-2014-CA-000428

ANNE GANNON, in her capacity as PALM BEACH COUNTY TAX
COLLECTOR, on behalf of PALM BEACH COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

AIRBNB, INC., AIRBNB PAYMENTS, INC., HOMEAWAY.COM, INC.,
HOMEAWAY, INC., AND TRIPADVISOR, LLC,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' AMENDED¹ BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

KENNETH BELL
Fla. Bar No. 347035
NICOLE K. ATKINSON
Fla. Bar No. 167150
AMY S. L. TERWILLEGER
Fla. Bar No. 98658
GUNSTER, YOAKLEY & STEWART, P.A.
777 S. Flagler Dr. Suite 500 E
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-1980
kbell@gunster.com
natkinson@gunster.com
aterwilleger@gunster.com
eservice@gunster.com

¹ Amended to remove "Citation to Record" section.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE DISCRETIONARY
 JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE DECISION DOES NOT
 EXPRESSLY AFFECT A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL
 OFFICERS2

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE REVIEW.6

 A. Further Review of the Fourth District’s Application of
 Well-Settled Principles of Law Is Unwarranted.6

 B. The Existence of Voluntary Collection Agreements Does
 Not Provide a Basis to Exercise Discretionary
 Jurisdiction.8

 C. The Tax Collector Improperly Suggests the Decision
 Impacts Tax Revenue to Florida Counties.....9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4</i> , 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	6
<i>Alachua County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	6, 7
<i>Alachua County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2015)	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Cunningham v. Stefanidi</i> , 197 So. 722 (Fla. 1940)	8
<i>Bystrom v. Whitman</i> , 488 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	3, 5
<i>Ludlow v. Brinker</i> , 403 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1981)	5
<i>Manatee County Tax Collector v. Airbnb, Inc. et al.</i> , case no. 2018-CA-001917, Motion to Dismiss Order (Fla. 12th Cir. Ct., Oct. 22, 2019).....	8
<i>Mikos v. Ringling Bros.-Barnum & Bailey Combined Shoes, Inc.</i> , 497 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1986)	7
<i>Orbitz, LLC v. Broward County</i> , case no. 2009-CA-126, Summary Judgment Order (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct., July 13, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Broward Cnty. v. Orbitz, LLC</i> , 135 So. 3d 415 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	8
<i>Orange County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 7657975 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Jan. 20, 2011).....	8

<i>Orange County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , case no. 2006-CA-2104, Motion for Rehr’g Order (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct., Aug. 30, 2012)	8
<i>Ramer v. State</i> , 530 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1988)	5
<i>Spradley v. State</i> , 293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)	2, 3
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , -- So. 3d --, case no. SC19-1916, 2020 WL 3119073 (Fla. June 11, 2020)	3
Florida Constitution	
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Statutes	
§ 125.0104(3)(a)(1), Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 212.06(2)(j), Fla. Stat.....	7
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	12
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	3
Philip J. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> § 3:9 (2019 ed.).....	3
